Company No: 6330639

Companies Act 2006

Company Limited by Shares as at 17 August 2018

Articles of Association of UK Shared Business Services Limited

Companies Act 2006

Company Limited by Shares

1. General

- 1.1 Neither the Regulations in Table A in the Companies (Table Ato F) Regulations 1985 or the model articles contained in Schedule 1 to the Companies (Model Articles) Regulations 2008 apply to the Company.
- 1.2 In these Articles the following terms shall have the following meanings:

Definitions

"Accounting Officer" the accounting officer of the Company responsible for the operations of the Company and the preparation of its accounts:

"the Act" the Companies Act 2006;

"these Articles" these Articles of Association and the regulations of the Company from time to time in force;

"the Auditors" the Auditors for the time being of the Company;

"the Board" the Board of Directors for the time being of the Company;

"the Chair" the Chair of the Board:

"the Chief Executive" the Chief Executive for the time being of the Company;

"clear days" in relation to a period of notice means that period excluding the day when the notice is given or deemed to be given and on which it is to take effect;

"Company" has the meaning given in Article 1;

"Deferred Shares" the deferred shares of £1 (one pound sterling) each in the capital of the Company having the rights set out in these Articles;

"Directors" the Non-Executive Directors, the Chair and the Office Holding Directors as specified in Article 21.1;

"Directors Liability Insurance" a policy of insurance taken out with a reputable insurance company which covers the liability which a Director may incur in his position as a Director of the Company;

"Exit Notice" an irrevocable notice in writing given by one Shareholder to the other Shareholders that it will exit the Company on not less than twelve months' notice;

"GD Shares" the shares of £1 (one pound sterling) each in the Company having the rights set out in these Articles:

"GD Shareholder" the holder of the GD Shares:

"Government Department Holder" any Ministerial Department of Her Majesty's Government of the United Kingdom and/or the Northern Irish, Scottish or Welsh Governments from time to time;

"Member" or "Shareholder" in respect of any share means the person entered in the Company's register of members as the holder of that share; unless otherwise expressly stated in these

Articles, the holders of GD Shares or NGD Shares as listed in the Company's register of members from time to time;

"Ministerial Department" a department of Her Majesty's Government led by a Secretary of State (or equivalent) or a Minister of the United Kingdom Crown;

"month" a calendar month:

"NGD Shares" the shares of £1 (one pound sterling) each in the Company having the rights set out in these Articles:

"NGD Shareholder" the holder of the NGD Shares;

"Non Voting Shares" the non voting shares of £1 (one pound sterling) each in the Company having the rights set out in these Articles;

"the Office" the registered office of the Company;

"Office Holding Directors" the Chief Executive and other executive Directors of the Company appointed in accordance with these Articles and "Office Holding Director" shall have a corresponding meaning;

"shares" the Non Voting Shares and/or the Deferred Shares as the context so requires and "share" shall be construed accordingly;

"Teckal" the Teckal principle of EU procurement law whereby open advertising and tendering rights for public contracts do not apply in certain specified circumstances;

"the United Kingdom" Great Britain and Northern Ireland; and

"writing" written, printed or lithographed, or partly one and partly another, and other models of representing or producing words in a visible form.

- 2.1 In these Articles:
- 2.1.1 any references to an Article shall be to an article of these Articles;
- 2.1.2 words importing the singular shall include the plural and vice versa;
- 2.1.3 words importing one gender only shall include all genders;
- 2.1.4 words importing persons shall include organisations; and
- 2.1.5 subject as aforesaid, any words or expressions defined in the Act, shall if not inconsistent with the subject or context, bear the same meanings in these Articles.
- 2.2 The GD Shares and the NGD Shares shall rank pari passu in all respects save as specifically provided in these Articles.
- 3. The name of the Company is "UK Shared Business Services Limited" (the "Company").
- 4. The registered office of the Company is to be situated in England and Wales.
- 5. The objects for which the Company is established are to help improve the economy, efficiency and effectiveness of corporate services to UK public bodies and to help satisfy a UK Government

- mandate to reduce public expenditure and the cost of public services administration in the overall public interest and to improve public services more generally including by the following:
- 5.1 undertaking or procuring the undertaking of specific and/or incidental administrative and/or technical functions or tasks or services (collectively the "Services") of all, some or any of its Shareholders from time to time;
- 5.2 administering or facilitating the administration of decisions taken by all, some or any of the Shareholders of the Company from time to time;
- 5.3 improving or promoting or securing improvements in the efficiency of the operation of all, some or any of the Shareholders of the Company from time to time;
- 5.4 furthering the interests of all, some or any of the Shareholders of the Company from time to time; and
- 5.5 to do all such other things as are incidental or conducive to the attainment of these objects.
- 6. The powers of the Company which may be exercised in furtherance of the objects, but not otherwise, shall be:
- 6.1 to provide and/or facilitate for all or any Shareholders human resources services, information technology services, financial services, procurement services and such other services as may reasonably be required by all or any Shareholders;
- 6.2 to facilitate the processing of applications for grant awards and the administration of decisions taken by all or any Shareholders in relation to grant awards;
- to purchase or by any other means acquire and take options over any property whatever, and any rights or privileges of any kind over or in respect of any property;
- 6.4 to hold, develop, license and deal with any form of intellectual property recognised in any part of the world;
- 6.5 to purchase, take on lease or in exchange, hire or otherwise acquire and hold any real or personal estate, maintain and alter any of the same as are necessary for the objects of the Company and (subject to such consents as may be required by law) to sell, lease or otherwise dispose of or mortgage any such real or personal estate;
- 6.6 to draw, make, accept, endorse, discount, execute and issue promissory notes, bills, cheques, and other instruments, and to operate bank accounts;
- 6.7 to place any monies of the Company not immediately required for its purposes on deposit with a bank approved by the Board of the Company;
- 6.8 to lend, borrow or raise money for the objects of the Company on such terms and on such security as may be thought fit;
- 6.9 to take and accept any gift of money, property or other assets, whether subject to any special trust or not, for the objects of the Company;
- 6.10 to make any charitable donations either in cash or assets out of its profits otherwise available for distribution for the furtherance of the objects of the Company;

- 6.11 to remunerate any person, firm or company rendering services to the Company either by cash payment or otherwise as may be thought expedient; but so that any remuneration to Directors shall require the prior approval of the shareholders by ordinary resolution;
- 6.12 to employ, engage, pay, or provide such persons whose services may be deemed expedient in order to carry out or promote the object of the Company, in particular to supervise, organise, carry on the work of and advise the Company;
- 6.13 to provide Directors' Liability Insurance for the Board or any other officer of the Company in relation to any such liability as is approved by the Board from time to time and permitted under Article 7 (but subject to Articles 8 and 9 below), but further subject to the restrictions specified by law;
- 6.14 to distribute among the Members of the Company any property of the Company of whatever nature;
- 6.15 to sell or otherwise dispose of the whole or any part of the business or property of the Company, either together or in portions, for such consideration as the Company may think fit;
- 6.16 to pay all or any expenses incurred in connection with the promotion, formation and incorporation of the Company, or to contract with any persons, firm or company to pay the same; and
- 6.17 to do all such other lawful things as shall further the objects of the Company.

Provided that:

- 6.18 in case the Company shall take or hold any property which may be subject to any trusts, the Company shall only deal with or invest the same in such a manner as allowed by law, having regard to such trusts;
- 6.19 the Company's objects shall not extend to the regulation of relations between workers and employers or organisations or workers and organisations of employers; and
- in case the Company shall take or hold any property subject to the jurisdiction of the Charity Commissioners for England and Wales, the Company shall not sell, mortgage, charge or lease the same without such authority, approval or consent as may be required by law, and as regards any such property the Board of the Company shall be chargeable for any such property that may come into their hands and shall be answerable and accountable for their own acts, receipts, neglects and defaults, and for the due administration of such property in the same manner and to the same extent as they would as such Board have been if no incorporation had been effected, and the incorporation of the Company shall not diminish or impair any control or authority exercisable by the Chancery Division or the Charity Commissioners for England and Wales over such Board, but they shall as regards any such property be subject jointly and severally to such control or authority as if the Company were not incorporated.
- 7. The liabilities referred to in Article 6.13 above are:
- 7.1 any liability that by virtue of any rule of law would otherwise attach to a Board member or officer of a company in respect of any negligence, default, breach of fiduciary or other duty of which he or she may be guilty in relation to the Company; and
- 7.2 the liability to make a contribution to the Company's assets as specified in section 214 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (wrongful trading).
- 8. The following liabilities are excluded from Article 7.1:

- 8.1 fines;
- 8.2 costs of unsuccessfully defending criminal prosecutions for offences arising out of the fraud, dishonesty or willful or reckless misconduct of the Board member or other officer; and
- 8.3 liabilities to the Company that result from conduct that the Board member or other officer knew or must be assumed to have known was not in the best interests of the Company or about which the person concerned did not care whether it was in the best interests of the Company or not.
- 9. There is excluded from Article 7.2 any liability to make such a contribution where the basis of the Board member's liability is his or her knowledge prior to the insolvent liquidation of the Company (or reckless failure to acquire that knowledge) that there was no reasonable prospect that the Company would avoid going into insolvent liquidation.
- Save as set out in Article 13.1.2 in respect of a return of capital, the income and property of the Company shall be applied solely towards the promotion of its objects as set forth in Article 5 save that nothing in these Articles shall prevent any payment in good faith by the Company:
- 10.1 in accordance with the powers detailed in Article 6 of these Articles;
- of reasonable and proper remuneration to any Shareholder, officer, Director (provided that if the company is a charity that the prior consent of the Charity commission is first obtained) or employee of the Company for any services rendered to the Company;
- of interest on money lent by any Member of the Company or of its Board at any rate per annum not exceeding 2% less than the base lending rate prescribed for the time being by the Company's bankers or 3% whichever is the greater;
- of fees, remuneration or other benefits in money or money's worth to a company or other legal person or entity or organisation of which a member of the Board of the Company may be a member holding not more than a one hundredth part of the capital (or equivalent) of that company or other legal person or entity or organisation; or
- 10.5 reasonable out of pocket expenses to a member of the Board.
- 11. The liability of the Members is limited to the amount, if any, unpaid on the shares held by Members.
- 12. Issue of Shares and Share Capital
- 12.1 The authorised share capital of the Company shall be unlimited. The Board shall only be entitled to allot and issue new shares in the Company with the approval of the Shareholders passed by a unanimous resolution at a general meeting or otherwise in accordance with these Articles.
- 12.2 No GD Share and no rights in respect of a GD Share may be issued or granted to, or held by, any person or entity other than a Government Department.
- 12.3 No NGD Share and no rights in respect of an NGD Share may be issued or granted to, or held by, any person or entity other than an entity which is not a Government Department but which to the satisfaction of the Board will not cause the Shareholders to lose their ability to contract directly with the Company in accordance with the Teckal exemption by virtue of such person becoming a shareholder in the Company.
- 12.4 For the avoidance of doubt, no new Non Voting Shares shall be allotted and issued (or rights granted in respect of Non Voting Shares) after the date of adoption of these Articles.

- 12.5 Every person who wishes to become a member of the Company shall deliver to the Company an application for membership in such form as the Board requires to be executed by it.
- 12.6 No share shall be issued other than a fully paid up share.
- 12.7 The Company may reduce its share capital with the approval of the Shareholders passed by a unanimous resolution at a general meeting or otherwise in accordance with these Articles.
- 13. Class Rights
- 13.1 The GD Shares, the NGD Shares, the Non Voting Shares and the Deferred Shares shall have and enjoy the following rights and be subject to the following restrictions:

Income

13.1.1 As regards income, if there are profits they shall be applied by the Company in accordance with Article 10 to the Holders of the Non Voting Shares. The GD Shares, NGD Shares and the Deferred Shares shall have no rights to receive any dividends or otherwise participate in the profits of the Company.

Capital

- 13.1.2 On a return of capital on liquidation or otherwise the surplus assets of the Company remaining after payment of its liabilities shall be applied:
 - (a) first, in paying to the holders of the Non Voting Shares, the amount paid up thereon (excluding any premium);
 - (b) secondly, the balance (if any) of such surplus assets up to a maximum of one hundred million pounds (£100,000,000) shall belong to and be distributed amongst the holders of the Non Voting Shares in proportion to the amounts paid up on the Non Voting Shares (excluding any premium) held by them;
 - (c) thirdly, in paying to the Holders of the Deferred Shares the sum of 1p per share; and
 - (d) finally, the balance (if any) of such surplus assets shall belong to and be distributed amongst the holders of the Non Voting Shares in proportion to the amounts paid upon the shares (excluding any premium) held by them respectively.

The GD Shares and NGD Shares carry no rights to capital.

Voting

13.1.3 As regards voting:

- the Non Voting Shares shall entitle the Holders thereof to receive notice of but not to attend or to vote at any general meeting of the Company;
- (b) the Non Voting Shares shall entitle the Holders thereof to receive copies of all notices, circulars and other information sent by the Company to the Holders of GD Shares and NGD Shares;
- (c) the GD Shares and the NGD Shares shall entitle the Holders thereof to receive notice of and to attend and vote at all general meetings of the Company;

- on a show of hands every Member who is a Holder of a GD Share or an NGD Share shall be entitled to one vote;
- (e) on a poll the following weighted voting provisions shall apply:
 - (i) the total votes cast by holders of GD Shares shall be deemed to represent 51% of all the votes cast on the relevant resolution or resolutions with such votes being divided equally between all holders of GD Shares; and
 - (ii) the total votes cast by holders of NGD Shares shall be deemed to represent 49% of all the votes cast on the relevant resolution or resolutions with such votes being divided equally between all holders of NGD Shares.
- (f) and so that where the weighted voting rights apply, the percentage votes cast by each individual Shareholder on a resolution or resolutions (expressed as a percentage of the total votes cast) shall be determined according to the following formulae:
 - (i) in respect of the GD Shares:
 - 51 + number of Holders of GD Shareholders who vote
 - (ii) in respect of the NGD Shares:
 - 49 + number of Holders of NGD Shareholders who vote
- (g) the holders of the Deferred Shares shall not be entitled to receive notice of or vote at any meeting of the Company.

Conversion to Deferred Shares

- 13.1.4 The GD Shares and/or the NGD Shares shall be automatically converted without resolution of Directors or Shareholders to Deferred Shares when:
 - (a) GD or NGD Shareholder ceases to exist for any reason;
 - (b) a Shareholder who is an exiting Shareholder has given an Exit Notice to the other Shareholders and the relevant period of notice has expired;
 - (c) a Shareholder who holds a GD Share ceases to satisfy the criteria to hold a GD Share as set out in Article 12.2;
 - (d) a Shareholder who holds a NGD Share ceases to satisfy the criteria to hold a NGD Share as set out in Article 12.3;
 - (e) a Shareholder transfers or purports to transfer a GD Share or NGD Share (as the case may be) in breach of the restrictions on transfer in Article 16;
 - in the reasonable opinion of the Board a GD or NGD Shareholder takes any action affecting or likely to affect the Teckal exemption status of the Company and, following notification of the opinion of the Board, a majority of the holders of the GD Shares (if an NGD Shareholder is the subject of the action) or a majority of the holders of the NGD Shares (if a GD Shareholder is the subject of the action) elect that the GD Share or NGD Share (as the case may be) of such Shareholder shall be converted into a Deferred Share; and

(g) each Deferred Share so converted shall be credited as fully paid. A Deferred Share shall, as from the date of conversion, have the rights and be subject to the restrictions attaching to Deferred Shares as set out in these Articles.

14. No Trusts

Except as required by law, no person shall be regarded by the Company as holding any share upon trust and (except as by these Articles or by law otherwise provided) the Company shall not be bound by or recognise any interest in any share except an absolute right to the entirety thereof in the Holder.

15. Share Certificates

- 15.1 Every Shareholder upon becoming the holder of any shares shall be entitled without payment to one certificate for all the shares of each class held by it (and upon transferring a part of its holding of shares of any class, to a certificate for the balance of the holding) or several certificates each for one or more of its shares upon payment for every certificate after the first such reasonable sum as the Directors may determine. Every certificate shall be executed by the Company and shall specify the number, class and distinguishing numbers (if any) of the shares to which it relates and the amount or respective amounts paid up thereon. The Company shall not be bound to issue more than one certificate for shares held jointly by several persons and delivery of a certificate to one joint Holder shall be a sufficient delivery to all of them.
- 15.2 If a share certificate is defaced, worn-out, lost or destroyed, it may be renewed on such terms (if any) as to evidence and indemnity and payment of the expenses of the Company in investigating evidence as the Directors may determine but otherwise free of charge, and (in the case of defacement or wearing-out) on delivery up of the old certificate.
- Restriction on Transfers of Shares
- 16.1 No Member may transfer any share in the capital of the Company save with the approval of the Shareholders passed by a unanimous resolution at a general meeting or otherwise in accordance with these Articles.
- 16.2 If a holder of a GD Share or of an NGD Share (as the case may be) purports to transfer that share in contravention of this Article, that share shall automatically be deemed converted into a Deferred Share.
- The instrument of transfer of a share which has been approved in the manner set out in Article 16.1 ("Approved Share") may be in any usual form or in any other form which the Board may approve and shall be executed by or on behalf of the transferor. The transferor shall remain the holder of the Approved Share concerned until the name of the transferee is entered in the register of members in respect thereof.
- 16.4 The Board may also decline to recognise an instrument of transfer unless:
- 16.4.1 it is lodged and duly stamped at the Office or at such other place as the Board may appoint and is accompanied by the certificate for the Approved Share to which it relates and such other evidence as the Board may reasonably require to show the right of the transferor to make the transfer; and
- 16.4.2 it is in favour of only one transferee.
- 17. Variation of Class Rights

- 17.1 Subject to the provisions of the Act whenever the Company's share capital is divided into different classes of shares, all or any of the rights attached to any class (unless otherwise provided by the terms of issue of the shares of that class) may, whether or not the Company is being wound up, be modified, varied, extended, abrogated or surrendered either in the manner provided by such rights or (in the absence of any such provision) with the written consent of the holders of at least three-quarters in nominal value of the issued shares of that class or with the sanction of a special resolution passed at a separate general meeting of the holders of shares of that class. The provisions of these Articles relating to general meetings apply to every separate general meeting of the holders of any class of shares, except that:
- 17.1.1 no member shall be entitled to receive notice of such meeting or to attend it unless it is a holder of shares of the class in question and no vote shall be given except in respect of a share of that class;
- 17.1.2 the necessary quorum shall (i) (if there is only one holder of shares of that class) be the sole holder of shares of that class or (ii) (if there is more than one holder of shares of that class) be two persons holding or representing by proxy at least one-third in nominal value of the issued shares of the class in question, in each case present in person or by proxy;
- 17.1.3 any holder of shares of the class in question who is present in person or by proxy and entitled to vote may demand a poll; and
- 17.1.4 on a poll every holder of shares of the class in question who is present in person or by proxy shall have one vote for every share of that class which he holds.
- 18. General Meetings
- 18.1 The Board may whenever they think fit convene a general meeting, and general meetings shall also be convened on such requisition, or in default may be convened by such requisitioners, as provided by section 303 of the Act. Each Shareholder shall be entitled to require the Board to convene a general meeting by notice in writing to the Secretary of the Company at any time to consider and propose a resolution in respect of any matter regarded by that Shareholder as a strategic objective of the Company or a significant decision affecting the Company.
- Not less than fourteen clear days' written notice of every general meeting specifying the place, the day and the hour of the meeting shall be given in the manner hereinafter mentioned to such persons (including the Auditors) as are under these Articles or under the Act entitled to receive such notices from the Company; but with the consent of the Members of the Company holding 90% of GD Shares and 90% of the NGD Shares, a general meeting may be convened by such notice as those Shareholders may think fit.
- 19. Proceedings at General Meetings
- 19.1 No business shall be transacted at any general meeting unless a quorum is present when the meeting proceeds to business. Subject to Article 19.2, the necessary quorum shall be one GD Shareholder and one NGD Shareholder present by their duly authorised representatives, or by proxy.
- 19.2 If within an hour from the time appointed for the holding of a general meeting a quorum is not present, the meeting shall stand adjourned to the day which is 7 days from the date appointed for such meeting at the same time and place or such other place as the Board may determine.
- 19.3 A resolution in writing signed by the majority of the holders of GD Shares and NGD Shares (as if they constituted one class) required to pass the resolution if it were proposed at a general

meeting of the Company and entitled to receive notice of and attend and vote at general meetings (or being corporations by their duly authorised representatives) shall be as valid and effectual as if it had been passed at a meeting of Members duly convened and held and may consist of several documents in the like form (including electronic communication) each signed by one or more such Members.

- The Chair shall preside as chair of the meeting, but if the Chair shall not be present within fifteen minutes after the time appointed for holding the meeting and willing to act, the Directors present shall elect one of their number to be chair and, if only one Director is present and willing to act, he shall be chair. If no Director is willing to act as chair, or if no Director is present within fifteen minutes after the time appointed for holding the meeting, the Members present and entitled to vote shall choose a Member present to be chair of the meeting.
- 19.5 The chair of the meeting may, with the consent of any meeting at which a quorum is present (and shall if so directed by the meeting) adjourn the meeting from time to time, and from place to place, but no business shall be transacted at any adjourned meeting other than business which might have been transacted at the meeting from which the adjournment took place.
- 19.6 Whenever a meeting is adjourned for thirty days or more, notice of the adjourned meeting shall be given in the same manner as of an original meeting. Save as aforesaid, the Members shall not be entitled to any notice of an adjournment, or of the business to be transacted at an adjournment meeting.
- 19.7 At any general meeting a resolution put to the vote of the meeting shall be decided on a show of hands, unless a poll is, before or upon the declaration of the result of the show of hands, demanded by the chair or by at least one Member present in person or by proxy holding voting shares, and unless a poll be so demanded a declaration by the chair of the meeting that a resolution has been carried, or carried unanimously or by particular majority, or lost, or not carried by a particular majority, and an entry to that effect in the minute book of the Company shall be conclusive evidence of the fact without proof of the number or proportion of the votes recorded in favour of or against that resolution. The demand for a poll may be withdrawn.
- 19.8 Subject to the provisions of Article 19.7, if a poll is demanded in manner aforesaid, it shall be taken at such time and place, and in such manner, as the chair of the meeting shall direct, and the result of the poll shall be deemed to be the resolution of the meeting at which the poll was demanded.
- 19.9 No poll shall be demanded on the election of a chair of a meeting or on any question of adjournment.
- 19.10 An ordinary resolution shall be deemed to have been passed only if it is approved by a majority of the holders of GD Shares and NGD Shares present and voting (as if they constituted one class). In the case of an equality of votes, whether on a show of hands or on a poll, the resolution shall be deemed not to have been passed. The chair shall not have a second or casting vote.
- 19.11 A special resolution shall be deemed to have been passed only if it is approved by at least 75% of the holders of the GD Shares and NGD Shares present and voting as if they constituted one class.
- 19.12 The demand of a poll shall not prevent the continuance of a meeting for the transaction of any business other than the question on which a poll has been demanded.
- 20. Votes of Holders of Shares of the Company in General Meetings

- 20.1 Article 13.1.3 governs the rights of Holders to vote at general meetings.
- 20.2 No objection shall be raised to the qualification of any voter except at the meeting or adjourned meeting at which the vote objected to is tendered, and every vote not disallowed at the meeting shall be valid. Any objection made in due time shall be referred to the chair whose decision shall be final and conclusive.
- Votes may be given either personally by a duly authorised person on behalf of a Member or by proxy. A proxy must be a Member who holds a GD Share or NGD Share.
- 20.4 The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing and must be deposited at the Office not less than forty-eight hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or adjourned meeting at which the person named in the instrument proposes to vote and in default an instrument of proxy shall not be treated as valid. No instrument appointing a proxy shall be valid after the expiration of twelve months from the date of its execution.
- A vote given in accordance with the terms of an instrument of proxy shall be valid notwithstanding the previous death or insanity of the principal or revocation of the proxy or of the authority under which the proxy was executed, provided that no intimation in writing of the death, insanity or revocation as aforesaid shall have been received at the Office before the commencement of the meeting or adjourned meeting at which the proxy is used.
- 20.6 An instrument appointing a proxy shall be in the following form or as near thereto as circumstances will admit:

1/ WC	ora r	nember	or the	Compan	y h	ereby a	ppoint	
of	as	my/our	proxy	to vote	for	me/us	on my/our	behalf

Signed

Dated20....

This form is to be used in favour of/against the resolution. Unless otherwise instructed the proxy will vote as [he] thinks fit."

- 20.7 The instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to confer authority to demand or join in demanding a poll.
- 21. The Board
- 21.1 Composition of the Board
- 21.2 The Board shall comprise the Directors appointed in accordance with the provisions of these Articles, all of whom shall be Non-Executive Directors, save for the Chief Executive of the Company.
- 21.3 Appointment of Directors
- 21.3.1 The Chief Executive shall be appointed by unanimous resolution of the Shareholders and may be removed from office by majority resolution of the Shareholders.

- 21.3.2 Subject to Article 21.3.4, Non-Executive Directors (one of which shall be the Chair) shall be appointed by unanimous resolution of the Shareholders.
- 21.3.3 Subject to Article 21.3.4, any Director of the Company may be removed from office by notice to such effect signed by or on behalf of not less than the majority of the Shareholders or by an ordinary resolution passed at a general meeting or otherwise in accordance with these Articles.
- 21.3.4 Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Shareholders:
 - (a) up to three persons may be nominated by the GD Shareholder for appointment as Non-Executive Directors by the Board (and the GD Shareholder may request that any Director so appointed is removed and nominate another director in his place) and will be called A directors; and
 - (b) up to three persons may be nominated by the NGD Shareholder for appointment as Non-Executive Directors by the Board (and the NGD Shareholder may request that any Director so appointed is removed and nominate another director in his place) and will be called B directors.
- 21.3.5 Each such nomination and removal as referred to in Article 21.3.4 will be made in writing to the Company by the GD Shareholder or the NGD Shareholder as the case may be and any appointment arising as a result of such nomination shall be subject to the unanimous approval of the Board.
- 21.3.6 For the purposes of Article 21.3.5, a notice which is not in electronic form will take effect when it is deposited at the registered office for the time being of the Company or when delivered to a meeting of the Directors. A notice which is in electronic form will take effect when it is received at the address specified by the Company for the purpose of receiving such communications in electronic form.
- 21.3.7 The number of A directors and B directors combined shall always comprise more than 50% of the total number of Non-Executive Directors at any given time.

21.4 The Chair

The Chair shall be responsible for the supervision and oversight of the Chief Executive in the period between each meeting of the Board. In addition to the Chair's legal duties as a director of the Company the Chair shall seek to safeguard the interests of the Shareholders and shall notify the Shareholders of any actions or future actions of the Company that the Chair considers may be inconsistent with or contrary to the interests of the Shareholders.

22. Powers of the Board

- 22.1 Save as otherwise agreed by the parties, the business of the Company shall be managed by the Board who may exercise all such powers of the Company, and do on behalf of the Company all such acts as may be exercised and done by the Company, and as are not by the Act or by these Articles required to be exercised or done by the Company at a general meeting. The Board shall be responsible for the conduct of the business of the Company in the period between each general meeting.
- 22.2 The members for the time being of the Board may act notwithstanding any vacancy in their body.

- 22.3 There shall be no limit as to the age at which a person be or remain a member of the Board, but the minimum age at which a person can become a member of the Board shall be eighteen years.
- 22.4 No Director shall be entitled to appoint an alternate director.
- 23. Meetings of the Board
- 23.1 The Board shall meet together at least once every three months (and more frequently as they may from time to time think fit) for the dispatch of business, and may adjourn and otherwise regulate their meetings as they think fit, provided that not less than 24 hours' notice shall be given of any meeting of the Board.
- Quorum for a meeting of the Board shall be three or more Non-Executive Directors in total, which must (if such Directors are appointed at the time of the Board meeting in question) include at least one A director and one B director present in person (at the meeting or present by conference telephone or by other electronic means). In the event that no quorum is present at a meeting of the Board within half an hour of the time appointed for such meeting, then the same shall stand adjourned to the day which is seven days from the date appointed for such meeting at the same time and place.
- Any three members of the Board may, and on the request of any three members of the Board, the Secretary shall, at any time, summon a meeting of the Board by not less than 24 hours' notice served upon the several members of the Board. A member of the Board who is absent from the United Kingdom shall not be entitled to notice of a meeting.
- The Chair shall be entitled to preside at all meetings of the Board at which he shall be present. If at any meeting the Chair is not present within five minutes after the time appointed for holding the meeting and willing to preside, the members of the Board present shall choose one of their number to be chair of the meeting.
- 23.5 A meeting of the Board at which a quorum is present shall be competent to exercise all the authorities, powers and discretions by or under these Articles vested in the Board generally.
- All acts bona fide done by any meeting of the Board or by any person acting as a member of the Board, shall, notwithstanding it is afterwards discovered that there was some defect in the appointment or continuance in office of any such member or person acting as aforesaid, or that they or any of them were disqualified, be as valid as if every such person had been duly appointed or had duly continued in office and was qualified to be a member of the Board.
- 23.7 The Board shall cause proper minutes to be made of all appointments of officers made by the Board and of the proceedings of all meetings of the Company and of the Board and of any committee established pursuant to Article 24 of these Articles, and all business transacted at such meetings, and any such minutes of any meeting, if purporting to be signed by the chair of such meeting, or by the chair of the next succeeding meeting, shall be sufficient evidence without any further proof of the facts therein stated.
- A resolution in writing signed by all the eligible members for the time being of the Board who are entitled to receive notice of a meeting of the Board to consider a resolution of the type proposed shall be as valid and effectual as if it had been passed at a meeting of the Board duly convened and constituted. Any such resolution may consist of several documents in the like form (including electronic communication) and signed by one or more of the Board for the time being entitled to receive notice of a meeting of the Board.

- 23.9 A member of the Board shall be treated as present at a meeting of the Board notwithstanding that he is not physically present if he is in communication with the meeting by telephone or other telecommunication link and, for the purpose of these Articles, meetings of the Board shall include meetings held by telephone or any other form of telecommunication link provided that:
- 23.9.1 all members of the Board have received notice of the meeting and the means of communication to be employed therefor; and
- 23.9.2 the telephone or telecommunication link is so arranged that it is possible for each member of the Board to hear and be heard by each other person participating in the meeting and the terms "meeting" and "meet" shall be construed accordingly.

24. Votes at Board Meetings

Questions arising at any meeting of the Board shall be decided by a majority of votes with each Director having one vote. In the case of a split vote, the Board shall refer the matter to the GD Shareholders and the NGD Shareholders for resolution at general meeting.

25. Committees

- 25.1 The Board may delegate any of their functions to committees, other than those functions referred to in Article 25.6. Such committees shall consist of such persons as the Board think fit, so long as one or more of such persons is a Board member. Any committee so formed shall, in exercise of the powers so delegated, conform to all regulations imposed upon it by the Board. The meetings and proceedings of any such committee shall be governed by the provisions of these Articles for regulating the meetings and proceedings of the Board so far as applicable and so far as the same shall not be superseded by any regulations made by the Board. The acts and proceedings of such committees shall be reported fully to the Board.
- The Board shall establish a committee to be known as the Audit Committee which shall each hold a meeting at least three times a year. The Audit Committee shall comprise at least three Non-Executive Directors appointed to the Audit Committee by the Board and at least one independent external individual. For the avoidance of doubt, the Chair may not be a member of the Audit Committee. Committee members may not nominate alternates to attend committee meetings on their behalf. Non-Executive Directors will be appointed to each such committee for two years, after which they may be reappointed by the Board for up to a further two years. The Board shall appoint one of the Non-Executive Directors on the Audit Committee to be the chair of each of the Audit Committee with an annual review of the holder (if they are willing to continue in the role) resulting in either re-affirmation or replacement of the holder. The meetings of the Audit Committees shall be attended by the members of those committees, by the Chief Executive and such other senior managers of the Company as the Board at its discretion may decide.
- 25.3 Subject always to Article 25.6 the Audit Committee will have the following terms of reference unless the Board otherwise determine:
- 25.3.1 to advise the Board and Accounting Officer on the strategic processes for risk, control and governance and the corporate governance statement of the Company from time to time;
- 25.3.2 to advise the Board and Accounting Officer on the accounting policies, the accounts and the annual report of the Company, including the process for review of the accounts prior to submission for audit, levels of error identified, and management's letter of representation to the external auditors;

- 25.3.3 to advise the Board and Accounting Officer on the planned activity and results of both internal and external audit;
- 25.3.4 to advise the Board and Accounting Officer on adequacy of management responses to issues identified by audit activity, including external audit's management letter;
- 25.3.5 to advise the Board and Accounting Officer on assurances relating to corporate governance requirements for the Company;
- 25.3.6 to advise the Board and Accounting Officer on proposals for tendering for either internal or external Audit services or for purchase of non-audit services from contractors who provide audit services;
- 25.3.7 to advise the Board and Accounting Officer on anti-fraud policies, whistle-blowing processes, and arrangements for special investigations; and
- 25.3.8 to periodically review its own effectiveness and report the results of that review to the Board.
- 25.4 The Board shall act as the Company's Remuneration and Nominations Committee ("Remuneration Capacity").
- 25.5 When the Board is acting in its Remuneration Capacity, the Chief Executive Officer and/or the Corporate Services Director will normally be invited to attend and speak at the relevant Board Meeting. Other executives or advisors may attend and speak with the consent of the Board.
- 25.6 The Board shall not delegate any of the following matters to a committee:
- 25.6.1 The approval of the annual estimates of income and expenditure;
- 25.6.2 The approval of the annual business plan and the key objectives of the Company:
- 25.6.3 Ensuring the solvency of the Company and the safeguarding of its assets; and
- 25.6.4 The appointment or, subject to Article 22.1, dismissal of the Chief Executive.
- 26. Disqualification of Directors
- 26.1 The office of any director shall be vacated if:
- 26.1.1 by notice in writing to the Company he resigns his office;
- 26.1.2 he becomes bankrupt or makes any arrangement or composition with his creditors generally;
- 26.1.3 he becomes of unsound mind;
- 26.1.4 the Board is of the opinion that his ability to discharge the functions of a director has become impaired because of a conflict of interest or risk of conflict of interest;
- 26.1.5 he brings himself or the Company into disrepute or risk of disrepute in each case following determination by the Board; or
- 26.1.6 he ceases to hold office by virtue of any provision of the Act or he becomes prohibited by law from being a director of the Company.
- 27. Remuneration and Expenses of Non-Executive Directors

The Directors shall be entitled to remuneration and the reimbursement of reasonable expenses for attending Board meetings in accordance with a policy and amounts approved by the Board from time to time but so that Office Holding Directors shall not be entitled to additional remuneration for acting as directors of the Company.

28. Secretary

The Secretary shall be appointed by the Board for such term and upon such conditions as the Board shall think fit and may be removed at any time and for any reason by a special resolution.

Observers

The Board may from time to time permit observers to attend meetings of the Board on such terms as the Board may approve.

30. Accounts

- 30.1 The Board shall cause accounting records to be kept in accordance with the requirements of the Act.
- 30.2 The accounting records shall be kept at the Office, or, subject to the provisions of the Act, at such other place or places as the Board shall think fit, and shall be open to the inspection of the Members holding voting shares, of the officers of the Company and of the Auditors.
- 30.3 The Company shall prepare and send copies of its annual accounts and reports to each Member in accordance with the Act.
- 31. Audit
- In accordance with the provisions of the Act, once at least in every year the accounts of the Company shall be examined in accordance with prevailing audit standards by the Auditors.
- 31.2 The Auditors shall be appointed and their duties regulated in accordance with the provisions of the Act.
- 32. Notices
- 32.1 A notice may be served by the Company upon any Member, personally or by sending it through the post in a pre-paid letter, addressed to such Member at its registered address appearing in the Register of Members of the Company or by electronic means or via a website in accordance with the Act.
- 32.2 Any notice, if served personally shall be deemed served when so delivered, if by post, shall be deemed to have been served on the day following that on which the letter containing the same is put into the post, and in proving such service it shall be sufficient to prove that the letter containing the notice was properly addressed and put into the post as a pre-paid first class letter and if sent by electronic means or via a website shall be deemed served in accordance with the Act.

33. Insurance

The Company may take out Directors' Liability Insurance in terms not to exceed the limits set out in 6.13.

34. Indemnity

- 34.1 Subject to Article 34.2 a Director may be indemnified out of the assets of the Company against any liability incurred by that Director in connection with any matter referred to in Article 7 (subject to the limits and exclusions contained in Article 8 and Article 9).
- 34.2 This Article 34 shall not authorise any indemnity which would be prohibited or rendered void by any provision of the Act or by any other provision of law.